PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4863513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR GEORGE E ALLISS	03/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRST-TO-INVENT, LLC
Street Address:	807 DOGWOOD DRIVE
City:	FAIRMONT
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28340

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9516807
Patent Number:	9253942
Patent Number:	8863395
Patent Number:	D597804
Patent Number:	D598254
Patent Number:	D598255
Patent Number:	D756728
Patent Number:	D769086
Patent Number:	D769087
Patent Number:	D769088
Patent Number:	D796293
Application Number:	29557560
Application Number:	29557558
Application Number:	15705496
Application Number:	15705441
Application Number:	15376474
Application Number:	13213180
Application Number:	15684462

PATENT REEL: 045187 FRAME: 0050

504816778

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (910)535-4167

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9105859189

Email: george.alliss@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGE ALLISS

Address Line 1: 807 DOGWOOD DRIVE

Address Line 4: FAIRMONT, NORTH CAROLINA 28340

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE E ALLISS
SIGNATURE:	/gea/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018

Total Attachments: 18 source=008#page1.tif source=086#page1.tif source=087#page1.tif source=194#page1.tif source=254#page1.tif source=255#page1.tif source=293#page1.tif source=394#page1.tif source=395#page1.tif source=523#page1.tif source=558#page1.tif source=560#page1.tif source=614#page1.tif source=615#page1.tif source=728#page1.tif source=804#page1.tif source=807#page1.tif source=942#page1.tif

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/546,391 United States Patent No. D769,088 entitled "Weed trimmer head spool with angled guide channel", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H. Taylor/ Witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/546,389 United States Patent No. D769,086 entitled "Weed trimmer head angled guide channel", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H. Taylor/Withess

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/546,390 United States Patent No. D769,087 entitled "Weed trimmer head angled guide channel", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H Taylor/Witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E/Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 13/213180 Published No. 20170183194 entitled "String Trimmer Head with Curved Line Guide, and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN FESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss Assignor

PATENT REEL: 045187 FRAME: 0055

Varia H Taiflor/Witness

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/307,869 United States Patent No. D598,254 entitled "Top unloading trimmer head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H. Tay Por/Writness

IN WITNESS AND INTESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 29/307,993 United States Patent No. D598,255S entitled "Bump And Feed Trimmer Head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vay la H Taylor / Witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/557,557 United States Patent No. D796,293 entitled "Knob for a string trimmer head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

PATENT REEL: 045187 FRAME: 0058

Vayda H. Taylor/Witness

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 15/684462 Published No. 20170349394 entitled "String Trimmer Head With Curved Trimmer Line Guide", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vay da H. Tay for / Withess

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 13/237,930 United States Patent No. 8,863,395 entitled "Trimmer head with automatic trimmer line feed mechanism", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H. Taylor/Witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 15/376474 Published No. 20170347523 entitled "Spool For Straight Through Line Feed Vegetation Trimmer Apparatus With Modules And Spokes", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1,00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018. Vayda H. Taylor/Witness

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 29/557,558 Filed March 10, 2016 entitled "Spool For a String Trimmer Head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

PATENT REEL: 045187 FRAME: 0062

Vaylet Taylor Witness

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 29/557,560 Filed March 10, 2016 entitled "String Trimmer Head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayor H Taylor/Withess

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George B. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 15/705441 Published No. 20180020614 entitled "Easy Load Trimmer Head Spool With Non-Radial Guide Channel", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H. Tay Por/witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 15/705496 Published No. 20180020615 entitled "Easy Load Trimmer Head Spool With Non-Radial Guide Channel", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H Taylor/witness

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/511,822 United States Patent No. D756,728 entitled "Figure eight holed line mount for a string trimmer head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayla H. Taylor/withess

IN WITNESS AND IN PESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. D/310,246 United States Patent No. D597,804 entitled "Fixed line trimmer head", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vandat Tayla / Witness

IN WITNESS AND ANTESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 14/548,392, United States Patent No. 9,516,807 entitled "Straight through line feed vegetation trimmer apparatus", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Vayda H Taylor/Witness

IN WITNESS AND IN FESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application Serial No. 13/237,927 United States Patent No. 9,253,942 entitled "Trimmer head with automatic trimmer line feed mechanism", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC, ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, "Assignor" has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as maybe applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and

"Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this March 13, 2018. Vayda H. Taylor

George E. Alliss / Assignor

PATENT REEL: 045187 FRAME: 0069

RECORDED: 03/13/2018